

## HEAD OFFICE & CENTRAL EASTERN DIVISION

42 Gorrie St, Suva P O Box 5031, Raiwaqa,Suva. Phone: (679) 8921991 Email: helpdesk@fccc.qov.fj

Website: www.fccc.gov.fj

#### **WESTERN DIVISION**

1st Floor, Shah Investment Bldg, 5 Tukani St., P O Box 594, Lautoka Telephone/Fax: (679)6661853

#### NORTHERN DIVISION

Silas Ramzaan St., P O Box 262, Labasa Telephone/Fax: (679)881 1155

## **Final Authorisation on Marina Fees and Charges**

for

## **Copra Shed Marina**



Date Issue: 31 July 2023 © Fijian Competition and Consumer Commission

"To Create a Dynamic and Competitive Market in Fiji"

#### Final Authorisation on Marina Fees and Charges for Copra Shed Marina

1. Pursuant to Section 4 and Section 41 of the Fijian Competition and Consumer Commission Act 2010 and the Fijian Competition and Consumer Commission (Control of Prices for Marina Management Services for Passengers on Commercial Ships and Cargo Transportation) Order 2021, FCCC makes the following Authorisation on the marina fees and charges for Copra Shed Marina.

#### Citation and commencement

2. This Authorisation may be cited as Final Authorisation for Marina Fees and Charges by Copra Shed Marina and is effective from **01 August 2023**.

#### Maximum prices

- **3. (a)** The prices set out in Schedule 1 herein shall be the maximum rates applicable, as the case maybe, at which the goods and services mentioned therein may be supplied as listed in Schedule 1.
  - **(b)** No new charges shall be levied unless authorised by FCCC.

Schedule 1: Marina Fees and Charges			
Description	Maximum Authorised Price (15% VIP)		
At Anchor			
Per Day – In Season	7.16		
Per Day – off Season	5.11		
Per Week – In Season	42.93		
Per Week – off Season	30.67		
Per Month – In Season	171.73		
Per Month – off Season	122.67		
Stern to Berth (Plus Power & Water)			
Per Day – In Season	14.31		
Per Day – off Season	10.22		
Per Week – In Season	85.87		
Per Week – off Season	61.33		

Schedule 1: Marina Fees and Charges			
Description	Maximum Authorised Price (15% VIP)		
Per Month – In Season	343.47		
Per Month – off Season	224.89		
Use of Toilets & Shower only			
Per Day – In Season	4.09		
Per Week – In Season	24.53		
Per Month – In Season	98.13		
Use of Dinghy Dock only			
Per Week – In Season	7.16		
Per Month – In Season	30.67		
Mooring Fee			
Per Day – In Season	\$14.80		
Per Day – Off Season	\$11.85		
Per Week – In Season	\$93.25		
Per Week – Off Season	\$75.49		
Per Month – In Season	\$381.87		
Per Month – Off Season	\$310.83		
Floating Dock Berth			
Casual Customer	\$0.50 VIP per foot of vessel per day		
	\$3.00 VIP per foot of vessel per week		
Local Vessels (Long Term)	Base Fee: \$966 VIP per annum for up to 20-		
	foot length of vessel		
	Extra Length: \$48.30 VIP per foot per annum		
	for each foot length over 20 foot		

#### **Conditions to this Authorisation**

4. This Authorisation applies to Local Commercial Operators and Users in Fiji only.

### **Expiration of the Authorisation**

**5.** The above authorised fees and charges expire on 28 March 2024 unless the authorisation is varied, extended or earlier revoked.

# Made and authorised this 31st day of July 2023 Commissioners/Board Members:

	A	Approved
Mr. Isikeli Tikoduadua	Mr. Vimlesh Sagar	Mr. Romil Patel
Chairperson	Deputy Chairperson	Commissioner

<sup>©</sup> Fijian Competition and Consumer Commission